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Honorable Walter A. Bell


Commissioner


Department of Insurance


201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700


Post Office Box 303351


Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351





Insurance Department – Open Meetings Act – Nonprofit Corporations





Because the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (“NAIC”) is not a governmental body as defined by section 36-25A-2(4) of the Code of Alabama, it is not subject to the provisions of Alabama’s Open Meetings Law.





Dear Mr. Bell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is the NAIC, a non-profit corporation with voluntary members from 56 jurisdictions, subject to Alabama’s Open Meetings Law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Open Meetings Act is codified at section 36-25A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Act prohibits governmental bodies from conducting closed meetings other than certain executive sessions during which the topics and issues enumerated in section 36-25A-7 of the Code of Alabama may be discussed.  In setting forth the Act’s purpose, section 36-25A-1(a) of the Code specifically limits its applicability to “all meetings of a governmental body.”  Ala. Code § 36-25A-1(a) (Supp. 2006).





	“Governmental Body” is defined in Alabama’s Open Meetings Law at section 36-25A-2(4) of the Code, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:  





All boards, bodies, and commissions of the executive and legislative departments of the state  or its political subdivisions or municipalities which expend or appropriate public funds; all multimember governing bodies of departments, agencies, institutions, and instrumentalities of the executive and  legislative departments of the state or its political subdivisions or municipali�ties, including, without limitation, all corporations and other instrumentalities whose governing boards are comprised of  a majority of members who are appointed or elected by the state or its political subdivisions, counties or municipalities; and all quasi-judicial bodies of the executive and legislative departments of the state and all standing, special, or advisory com�mittees or subcommittees of, or appointed by, the body.  The term “governmental body” does not include any of the following:





* * *





c. Voluntary membership associations comprised of public employees, counties, municipalities, or their instrumentalities which have not been delegated any legislative or executive functions by the Legislature or Gover�nor.





Ala. Code § 36-25A-2(4) (Supp. 2006).





	The NAIC is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation whose business is conducted by voluntary members from 56 jurisdictions.  The offices of the NAIC are located in Missouri, New York, and Washington D.C.  The stated mission of the NAIC is to assist state insurance regulators in servicing the public interest and achieving fundamental insurance regula�tory goals.





	As an organization, the NAIC has no regulatory authority and has not been delegated any legislative or executive functions by the Legislature or Governor.  It is not a board, body, or commission of the executive and legislative departments of Alabama.  It does not expend or appropriate the public funds of Alabama.  It is not a quasi-judicial body of the executive and legislative departments of Alabama.  A majority of its members are not appointed or elected by this state.  In short, NAIC is a private corporation whose functions and structure do not fit the definition of a governmental body as defined in section 36-25A-2(4) of the Code of Alabama. 








CONCLUSION





	Because the NAIC is not a governmental body as defined by section 36-25A-2(4) of the Code of Alabama, it is not subject to the provisions of Alabama’s Open Meetings Law.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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